
Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday 4th August 2020

10.00 am

A virtual meeting via Zoom meeting
software

The following members are requested to attend this virtual meeting:

Wes Read         Martin Wale (Chairman)  Karl Gill

This meeting will be recorded and viewable online at the conclusion of the 
meeting by selecting Licensing Sub-Committee meeting at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact:
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 28 July 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk or via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Membership

Karl Gill Wes Read Martin Wale (Chairman)

Information for the Public
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), the Licensing Sub Committee will meet
virtually via video-conferencing to consider and determine reports. For more details on
the regulations regarding remote / virtual meetings please refer to the Local Authorities
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 as part of the
Coronavirus Act 2020.

The Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for all activities under the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 except for policies and fees. Established
under the Licensing Act 2003, it exercises the functions of the Licensing Authority which
itself is the Council.

The Other Licensing Committee can be responsible for all other licensing matters.
Established by the Council under discretionary power contained in section 101 of the
Local Government Act 1972.

It is lawful for the membership of the two committees to be the same, but they are
differently constituted and run under different powers.

Meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee are held as required in the Council Offices,
Brympton 
[...]
icial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete 
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this 
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being 
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct.

2.  Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 4 - 7)

3.  Representation following the Application for a New Premises License at 
Forester's Arms, Holywell, East Coker, BA22 9NF (Pages 8 - 44)



Procedure to be followed when considering Licencing 
Applications under the Licensing Act 2003

Pre 
meeting

Prior to the start of the Hearing the Committee Administrator will check that any 
person wishing to address the Sub-Committee is either an Interested Party or an 
authorised representative of an Interested Party or a Responsible Body and is 
entitled therefore to do so.

Where there is any doubt about the person’s eligibility to address the sub-
Committee, the Committee Administrator will seek advice from the Legal Officer(s).

1. The Chairman will introduce:

 members of the Sub-Committee (which will be made up of three District 
Councillors);

 the officers present;
 the Parties and their representatives (if any).

The Chairman will ask, before starting the Hearing, if any representations are 
being withdrawn.

2. At the start of the hearing the Chairman will advise:-

 all Parties of the reason for the Hearing and the procedure to be adopted;  
 that where a Party wants another person to appear at the Hearing they must 

ask permission (under Regulation 8(2)) although such permission will not be 
unreasonably withheld.  No permission is needed where the other person is 
acting only as the Party’s representative;

 that if any Party wishes to ask the Sub-Committee to consider documentary or 
other information at the hearing, which was not provided before the Hearing, 
then all Parties must consent;

 that if any Party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing, the 
Hearing can go ahead but the Sub-Committee will consider any application, 
notice or written representations received by the relevant deadline from that 
Party;

 that in some circumstances, the Hearing may be adjourned, where the Sub-
Committee consider the public interest demands it.  

3. The Chairman will ask each Party to confirm receipt of the following 
documents:-

 Officer’s report relating to the case;
 The procedure to be adopted during the Hearing;
 The documents, which the authority is required to provide under the 

Regulations – this varies according to the type of application but normally this 
means checking that the applicant has received copies of all the 
representations made in response to the application notices.

Any queries on the procedure or the factual content of the Licensing Officer’s report 
should be dealt with at this point, with the assistance of the legal officer(s), as 
required. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



4. The Chairman will then ask the Licensing Officer to present their report on the 
application. The report will include confirmation that the requirements as to 
advertising the application and the serving of notices have been met.

5. The Chairman will inform all present - prior to receiving representations - that 
each Party will be given an equal amount of time to make their representations.  
This will normally be a maximum of five minutes.  However, the Chairman has 
discretion about the time given to each Party and may vary the time limit where 
reasonable to do so although reasons will be given and fairness maintained.

6. The Chairman will invite any Responsible Bodies present e.g. representatives 
of Police/Fire Service/ Environmental Services to address the Sub-Committee on 
any relevant representations they have made.

7. The Chairman will then invite:

 Parties or their representatives speaking in support of the application (including 
the applicant for the review) to address the Sub-Committee on their relevant 
representations.  The address shall relate only to those matters already raised 
in the application, representations or notice (as applicable). No new information 
can be presented at the hearing unless all Parties agree, however, where the 
authority has notified the Party that it requires clarification on any points, this 
should be provided at this stage; 

 Parties or their representatives, speaking in opposition to the application for 
review, to address the Sub-Committee on their relevant representations.  The 
address shall relate only to those matters already raised in the application, 
representations or notice (as applicable). No new information can be presented 
at the hearing unless all Parties agree, however, where the authority has 
notified the Party that it requires clarification on any points, this should be 
provided at this stage.  

The Chairman will permit a Member to seek immediate clarification of a point 
made by a Party, their representative or any another person permitted to attend 
where, prior to this point in the Hearing, circumstances arise which make it 
desirable to do so, provided that the question is relevant and helps the proper 
conduct of the Hearing.  The rules of natural justice will be followed.

No Cross examination will be permitted without the consent of the sub-Committee 
and this will only be given where Committee considers that cross-examination is 
required for it to consider the representations, application or notice. 

8. The Chairman will ask whether anyone has any further relevant comments to 
make and whether each Party is satisfied with the conduct of the Hearing. 

9. The Chairman will then invite Members of the Sub-Committee to ask any 
questions of any of the Parties or any other person permitted by the Sub-
Committee to appear at the Hearing.

10. The Chairman will check with the legal adviser(s) that 
[...]
e Sub-Committee will notify the Parties 
forthwith of the date, time and place to which the Hearing has been adjourned.

3. Under no circumstances must the Parties or their witnesses offer Members of the 
Sub-Committee information in the absence of the other Party.  Similarly, Members 
will not attempt to elicit information from any Party to the Hearing in the absence of 
the other.  Members will not make pronouncements on the merits of the case until 
all the evidence has been heard.  These are essential elements of the rules of 
natural justice.

4. The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice.

5. The Hearing will take place in public. However, the public can be excluded from all 
or part of the hearing where the Sub-Committee considers that the public interest in 
so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in public.  

The Sub-Committee may also require a Party to leave the hearing if that Party is 
behaving in a disruptive manner.  The Sub-Committee can refuse to readmit the 
Party or readmit upon conditions but the Party can nevertheless submit to the Sub-
Committee before the end of the Hearing any written information it would have 
been entitled to submit orally at the Hearing.

6. District Councillors representing the area (District Council Ward) to which the 

Page 6



application refers, or have declared an interest, will not form part of the Sub-
Committee.  

7. Where any irregularity is brought to the attention of the Sub-Committee during the 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may, if it feels that a Party has been prejudiced as a 
result of the irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure that irregularity 
before it makes its determination.  However, any irregularity from a failure to follow 
this procedure shall not of itself render the proceedings void and any clerical errors 
may be corrected.

Page 7



Representation following the Application for a New Premises 
Licence at Forester’s Arms, Holywell, East Coker, BA22 9NF 

Director: Netta Meadows – Service Delivery
Report Author: Rachel Lloyd – Licensing Officer
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462134

Purpose of the Report

To inform members that an application has been received from Mr David Edward Wroe for 
premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 at Foresters Arms, Holywell, 
East Coker, BA22 9NF.

Recommendation

To determine the granting of the premises licence in accordance with the options detailed 
later in the report. 

Background

The Council is the authority responsible for the issue of Premises Licences issued under 
Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Lead Specialist – Environmental Health has delegated authority to determine a Premises 
Licence application, subject to no objections being received from a Responsible Authority or 
“Other Persons”. In this case, relevant representations were received from four “Other 
Persons” it is therefore necessary to convene a hearing to determine the application.  

Licensing Objectives

The licensing objectives are:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm

The licensing objectives are to be considered paramount and the Council has a duty to 
promote them in its decision making process.  An application will not be refused in whole or 
part or any conditions attached except those offered by the applicant or required by law 
except where appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Application

A copy of the application form is enclosed with the agenda; it does not however include a 
copy of the plan of the premises, which is available for inspection at the Council offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil. 

The details of the application are summarised as follows:
 Applicant:    Mr David Edward Wroe

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Licensable activities applied for: 

Indoor Sporting Events (C)

Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday 11:00 23:00
Tuesday 11:00 23:00
Wednesday 11:00 23:00
Thursday 11:00 23:00
Friday 11:00 00:00
Saturday 11:00 00:00
Sunday 11:00 23:00

Further Details: Skittles, Darts, Pool and Charity Events
Seasonal Variations: None

Non-Standard Timings: The evening preceding all Bank Holidays and Public Holidays from 
23.00 until 01.00 of the day of the Holiday. (Start 11.00 Finish 01.00 the following day).
Provision during International sporting events e.g. football/rugby world cups/euros etc. and 
Olympics which are televised and shown on the premises. Start one hour before the 
broadcast to allow for events hosted in different time zones and continue throughout and 
end an hour after the broadcast has ended.

Live Music (E) Indoors and Outdoors
Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday - -
Tuesday - -
Wednesday - -
Thursday - -
Friday 23:00 00:00
Saturday 23:00 00:00
Sunday - -

Further Details: 
Live performances outside to be limited to a maximum of 12 per year. 
(Awaiting confirmation from the applicant if this means 12 in total, or 12 which go beyond 
23:00)
Live music will be unamplified and amplified by bands and solo artists. Noise levels will be 
monitored and controlled to a reasonable level set by Management.

Non-Standard Timings:
The evening preceding all Bank Holidays and Public Holidays live music to continue inside 
from 23:00 or 00:00 as applicable until 01.00 on the day of the Holiday (Start 23:00 Finish 
01.00).

Recorded Music (F) Indoors and Outdoors

Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday - -
Tuesday - -
Wednesday - -
Thursday - -
Friday 23:00 00:00
Saturday 23:00 00:00
Sunday - -

Page 9



Further Details: 
Amplified PA System. Noise levels will be monitored and controlled to a reasonable level 
set by Management.

Seasonal Variations: None. 

Non-Standard Timings: 
The evening preceding all Bank Holidays and Public Holidays music to continue inside until 
01.00 on the day of the Holiday (Start 23:0
[...]
0 00:30

Non-Standard Timings: 
During International sporting events e.g. football/rugby world cups/euros etc. and Olympics 
which are televised and shown on the premises. Start one hour before the broadcast to 
allow for events hosted in different time zones and continue throughout and end an hour 
after the broadcast has ended.

Additional steps put forward by the applicant to comply with licensing objectives. Please see 
Section M (pages 17 - 18) of the application form; (these where appropriate, will become 
conditions of the licence, subject to the licence being granted, and are in addition to any 
further conditions imposed by the Licensing Committee). 

Evidence that advertising/notice requirements have been complied with: 

 A Locality Officer checked that the notice was on display at the premises on 17 June. 
The applicant has confirmed that the notice was on display throughout the 
consultation period. A further notice was placed in the Western Gazette newspaper 
on 18 June.  

Representations – Responsible Authorities
 

 None.

Representations – Other Persons

Four representations were received from ‘Other Persons]’, which relate to concerns about 
the hours on the application, in particular that they may result in anti-social behaviour such 
as noise, litter and property damage. Two Other Persons mention that when the premises 
has previously been licensed they experienced noise nuisance from customers smoking 
close to their property. 

Relevant Observations

The premises has previously been licensed, however, the premises licence holder of that 
licence surrendered the licence in 2019. 

Page 11



The applicant has applied for live and recorded music from 23:00 because if the licence is 
granted an exemption would apply for live and recorded music within the licensed area (the 
plan includes the outside areas as being part of the licensed premises, so the exemption 
would apply to outside areas too). 

The applicant has stated that there will be a maximum of 12 occasions per year where live 
music will be played outside. This would apply to music performed after 23:00. 

The applicant has not stated a maximum number of occasions where recorded music 
would be played in the outside areas. 

It is not possible to apply conditions to live and recorded music performed between 08:00 
and 23:00 because of the exemption in place.

The non-standard timings in relation to televised international sporting events ask for the 
supply of alcohol and the hours the premises are open to the public to end at the same time 
(one hour after the end of the event). No drinking up time has been included on these 
occasions.

A petition in support of the granting of the application was also received. The person who 
submitted the petition did not provide their name or address, and the full addresses of the 
people who signed the petition were not provided, so it was not possible to treat the petition 
as a relevant representation. 

Further Information

Two other persons who made representations have stated that they do not object to the 
granting of the licence, but would like licensable activities to end at 2300 or 2330.

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall 
interests of the community, the Committee must have regard to and give appropriate weight 
to the following considerations:

 Any relevant and valid representation (including supporting documentation received)
 The Latest Guidance issued under s182 of the Act
 The Statement of Licensing Policy issued in January 2014. 
 The steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives as set out in s18(4)
 Human Rights considerations in particular Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of Protocol 

1

Options

The options available to the committee are stated at section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 
and are as follows:

 Grant the licence subject to such conditions which are consistent with the operating 
schedule modified to such extent as the Authority considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives and any condition, which must under s19-21, 
be included in the licence s18(4)(a)(i)(ii) together with the current mandatory 
conditions. 

 Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates s18(4)(b)

Page 12



 Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor s18(4)(c)

 Reject the application s18(4)(d).

Right of Appeal

Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the rights and procedures for making appeals 
against the decision of the Licensing Authority:

Where the Licensing Authority has rejected an application for a premises licence, the 
applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to reject. 

Where the Licensing Authority has granted the licence, the holder of the licence may appeal 
to the Magistrates Court against any decision to impose conditions on the licence that are 
consistent with the operating schedule or imposed where having regard to any relevant 
representations, are considered appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 

Where the Licensing Authority has granted the licence subject to the exclusion of any of the 
licensable activities or refused to specify a person as the premises supervisor, the holder of 
the licence may appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision.

Where a person who made a relevant representation desires to contend that the licence 
ought not to have been granted, or that on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought 
to have imposed different or additional conditions, or ought to have taken a step to exclude 
a licensable activity or refused to have specified a person as the premises supervisor, he 
may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates Court.

The appellant commences the appeal by giving a notice of appeal to the designated officer 
for the Magistrates’ court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was 
notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed against.

On determining the appeal, the court may,

 Dismiss the appeal
 Substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have 

been made by the Licensing Authority; or
 Remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 

direction of the court.

and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Background Papers

Licensing Act 2003
SI 2005 No. 44 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) (Regulations) 2005
SI 2005 No. 42 Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005
SI 2010 No.860 Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010
The Latest Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
The Statement of Licensing Policy for South Somerset District Council January 2014.

Page 13



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We David Edward Wroe
         (Insert name(s) of applicant) 
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 – Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
The Forester’s Arms
Holywell
East Coker

Post town Yeovil Postcode BA22 9NF

Telephone number at premises (if any)        

Non-domestic rateable value of premises
[...]


          Tue

          

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
     

          Wed

          

          Thur

          

State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling 
entertainment (please read guidance note 5)
     

          Fri

          

          Sat

          

          Sun

          

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those 
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 
note 6)
     

Page 22



E

Indoors
Live music 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) Outdoors

Day Start Finish

Will the performance of live music take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 
(please read guidance note 3)  
Live performances outside to be limited to a 
maximum of 12 per year.

Both

Mon

          

Tue

          

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
Live music will be unamplified and amplified by bands and solo 
artists. Noise levels will be monitored and controlled to a reasonable 
level set by Management. 

Wed

          

Thur

          

State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music 
(please read guidance note 5)
     

23.00 24.00Fri

          

23.00 24.00Sat

          

Sun

          

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for the performance of live music at different times to those 
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 
note 6)
The evening preceding all Bank Holidays and Public Holidays live 
music to continue inside from 23.00 or 24.00 as applicable until 
01.00 on the day of the Holiday (Start 23:00 Finish 01.00). 

Page 23



F

Indoors
Recorded music 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) Outdoors

Day Start Finish

Will the playing of recorded music take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 
(please read guidance note 3)  

Both

Mon

     
[...]
   

07.30 01.30Fri

          

07.30 01.30Sat

          

07.30 00.30Sun

          

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
During International sporting events e.g. football/rugby world 
cups/euros etc. and Olympics which are televised and shown on the 
premises one hour before the broadcast to allow for events hosted in 
different time zones and continue throughout and end an hour after 
the broadcast has ended.

Page 29



M 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)
We will adopt a Challenge 25 Policy and anyone that appears to be under the age of 25 will be 
asked for proof of I.D. A register will be kept as evidence.
A refusals register will be kept updated.
Staff will be trained how and when to refuse sales of alcohol and the proof of age policy in 
place at the premises, training will be documented with both the trainer and the trainee signing 
a document to confirm that the training has been carried out and is understood.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
A C.C.T.V. System is installed, operated and maintained at the premises in accordance with the 
current version of Avon & Somerset’s Policy “Somerset East District CCTV Systems within 
Licensed Premises Operational Requirement Guidance” and as endorsed by the \Licensing 
Authority. The CCTV System shall be maintained in working order and continually record 
when licensable activity takes place.
Recordings relating to the CCTV cameras shall be kept for a minimum of 28 days and made 
available to Avon and Somerset Constabulary and Licensing Authority upon request. 
Evidential media for serious incidents (the definition of “serious” to be defined by Avon and 
Somerset Constabularly) shall be available within 3 hours of such request being made. Such 
media shall be created by the Premises Licence Holder, a Key Holder or trained Member of 
Staff, contact numbers of such personel shall be forwarded to Avon and Somerset Constabulary 
and updated as required. The Premise License Holder shall ensure that a Staff Policy and 
sufficient Training are put in place to provide Senior Staff are familiar with the operation of of 
the CCTV equipment.
Challenge 25 Policy shall be operated at the premises. A refusals register will be  maintained at 
the premises and will be reviewed and audited weekly by the DPS, Premises Licence Holder or 
owner of the Business. The documents will be made available to Responsible Authorities upon 
request.
Maintain membership of the Yeovil Crime Reduction and Pub Watch Team.

c) Public safety
Site safety will be monitored and reviewed.
Adequate and appropriate first aid equipment will be available and sign posted to their location. 
Regular glass and bottle collections will be carried out by staff.
Options for plastic cups will be given for children and when using outside areas with children.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
Doors and windows will be kept closed after 22:00 during live and recorded music 
performances until the end of the performance, except ingress or egress or where closing doors 
and windows would present and a health risk e.g.  high temperature
Signs will be displayed at all exit points requesting patrons respect the local community by 
leaving quietly. 

Page 30



e) The protection of children from harm
Children under the age of 18 must be accompanied by a responsible supervising adult. Anyone 
that appears to be under the age of 18 will be expected to be with an adult or have I.D. proving 
their age. Any challenges made by Staff will be entered in the Register.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I have sent copies of this application and the pla
[...]
ering licensing applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	3 Representation following the Application for a New Premises License at Forester's Arms, Holywell, East Coker, BA22 9NF
	premises-licence-application Comp
	Premises Plans
	reps to applicant 1
	reps to applicant 2




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub 1 4.08.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held as a Virtual Meeting 
using Zoom meeting software on Tuesday 4 August 2020.

(10.00 am - 11.20 am)
Present:

Members: Councillor Martin Wale (Chairman)

Karl Gill Wes Read

Also Present:

Linda Vijeh

Officers:

Rachel Lloyd Specialist - Licensing
Ann Chislett Specialist - Legal
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services)
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

15. Declarations of Interests (Agenda Item 1)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Sub-Committee.

16. Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Agenda Item 2)

The Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when considering Licensing 
Applications under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Chairman introduced the members of 
the Sub-Committee and the Officers present at the hearing.

It was agreed to adjourn the hearing for 15 minutes to allow the applicant to join the 
virtual meeting.

The Sub-Committee reconvened and noted the procedure to be followed when 
considering Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Chairman 
introduced the members of the Sub-Committee and confirmed that the Officer’s report 
relating to the case, the procedure to be adopted during the hearing and the documents 
which the authority is required to provide under the Regulations had been received by all 
Parties in advance of the meeting, including further information from the applicant in 
support of their application.

It was confirmed that no representations had been withdrawn.



Licensing Sub 2 4.08.20

17. Representation following the Application for a New Premises License at 
Forester's Arms, Holywell, East Coker, BA22 9NF (Agenda Item 3)

The Specialist – Licensing presented the report.  She informed members that the 
previous license holders had surrendered their license when they vacated the premises.  

The Specialist – Licensing advised that the main points of the application were:-

 The use of the outdoor area of the premises allowed the applicant to take 
advantage of the live and recorded music exemptions which were currently in 
place from 8.00am to 11.00pm. 

 It was not possible to attach any conditions to the live and recorded music before 
11.00pm where less than 500 people were present.

 The request for 12 live outdoor performances was 12 in total and they did not 
intend to apply for any more.

 It was intended to play recorded music outside.
 The additional opening times for the sale of alcohol at Bank Holidays and during 

international sporting events.
 The representations did not object in principle to granting the license but only to 

the later opening hours after 11.00pm, noise from customers leaving the 
premises late at night and smoking near their properties.

 A notice has been displayed at the premises and in the local press which 
complied with the necessary advertising.

In response to questions from Members, the Specialist – Licensing advised:-

 The applicant had submitted additional evidence of their previous premises 
license to demonstrate the opening times were similar.  

 The application requested an additional hour up to 12.00pm on Fridays and 
Saturdays for live and recorded music indoors and outdoors and up to 1.00am on 
Bank Holidays.

 Late night refreshments were the same time as previously allowed.
 Supply of alcohol was requested up to 1.00am on Fridays and Saturdays.
 The last recorded noise complaint made regarding the premises was 2010.
 Up to 500 customers were allowed at premises for the sale of alcohol under the 

Licensing Act 2003.

The applicant then addressed the Committee in support of his application.  He said most 
of the application was copied from their original application and the original license when 
he purchased the premises in 2011 allowed the supply of alcohol up to 1.00am on 
Fridays and Saturdays.  Taking account of the current Covid-19 restrictions, and to 
support the business, more activities were likely to take place outside as he expected the 
current distancing restrictions to be in place for up to two years. The extended late night 
refreshment request was to encourage customers to stay on after an event.

In response to questions from Members, the applicant advised:-

 Outside the premises, no more than 200 customers, including the car parking 
area and beer garden were expected.

 Inside the premises had previously been limited to 200 customers but this would 
be difficult with Covid-19 restrictions.



Licensing Sub 3 4.08.20

 The car park allowed up to 26 vehicles and a nearby field had been used as an 
overflow car park on two occasions.

 Around 20 customers were within walking distance of the premises.
 Outdoor activities would be from May to August and 12 events would be the 

maximum and maybe only 6 would be viable.

The Chairman invited any further comments from Members, officers and the applicant 
and all parties confirmed that they were satisfied with the conduct of the hearing.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Specialist - Legal and the Case Officer – 
Strategy & Commissioning, attending in an advisory capacity only, withdrew from the 
meeting to allow the members of the Sub-Committee to consider their decision in private.

Members of the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session and were 
mindful of the advice given to them by the Legal Specialist.

When the meeting reconvened, the Chairman informed those present at the hearing of 
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee:

The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the application for a premises licence 
for Foresters Arms, Holywell, East Coker, BA22 9NE under section 18 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 subject to the following conditions to promote the licensing objective(s) of the 
prevention of crime and disorder/public safety/the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children.

1. The relevant mandatory conditions under the Licensing Act 2003;
2. Conditions consistent with the applicant’s Operating Schedule with the exception 

of the following amendments;

 Outside events to be limited to a maximum of nine (9) per year.

3. The following conditions imposed by the Licensing Sub-committee relating to the 
Licensing Objectives: 

 The premises licence holder shall ensure that all drinks for consumption in 
the outside areas of the premises shall only be dispensed in 
polycarbonate receptacles or shatterproof containers.

The Sub-Committee took full account of the representations made by all Other Parties in 
relation to concerns about crime and disorder and public nuisance. They balanced the 
right for local residents’ enjoyment of their homes against the right of the applicant to 
operate their business and were mindful that there is a process for reviewing the licence 
if any concerns of anti-social behaviour arise as a result of the granting of the licence.

All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal against the decision of the 
Licensing Authority.  Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date of receipt 
of the formal Notice of Determination, and should be made to the South Somerset 
Magistrates’ Court.



Licensing Sub 4 4.08.20

……………………………………..

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


